

## Re: Your request made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000

---

I write to request information under the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000 ('the Act') the following information:

Contract for Services by Doncaster and Bassetlaw Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust

**DBTH has not outsourced any ophthalmology activity. Please redirect your request to Doncaster or Bassetlaw CCG, as we feel these question would be best placed with them.**

- 1) For the period 1st of April 2019 to 31st of March 2020, please provide the names of all independent sector providers that have provided cataract and/or YAG capsulotomy procedures to you.
- 2) Please provide the total number of procedures (per eye) completed by independent providers (broken down by the applicable CCSD code) for the following surgical procedures between 1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020:
  - a) Cataract with implantation of a spherical (non toric) Intraocular Lens;
  - b) Cataract with implantation of a toric intraocular lens; and
  - c) YAG capsulotomy
- 3) Please provide the number of procedures (per eye) completed by Optegra (broken down by the applicable CCSD code) for the following surgical procedures between 1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020:
  - a) Cataract with implantation of a spherical (non toric) Intraocular Lens;
  - b) Cataract with implantation of a toric intraocular lens; and
  - c) YAG capsulotomy
- 4) Please provide the number of procedures (per eye) completed by Spamedica for the following surgical procedures (broken down by the applicable CCSD code) between 1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020:
  - a) Cataract with implantation of a spherical (non toric) Intraocular Lens;
  - b) Cataract with implantation of a toric intraocular lens; and
  - c) YAG capsulotomy.
- 5) Please provide the number of procedures (per eye) completed by Newmedica for the following surgical procedures (broken down by the applicable CCSD code) between 1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020:
  - a) Cataract with implantation of a spherical (non toric) Intraocular Lens;
  - b) Cataract with implantation of a toric intraocular lens; and
  - c) YAG capsulotomy.
- 6) Please provide the number of procedures (per eye) completed by Anglia Community Eye Service (ACES) for the following surgical procedures (broken down by the applicable CCSD code) between 1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020:
  - a) Cataract with implantation of a spherical (non toric) Intraocular Lens;
  - b) Cataract with implantation of a toric intraocular lens; and

Our Ref: 259/2020  
October 2020

- c) YAG capsulotomy.
- 7) Please provide the number of procedures (per eye) completed by Optical Express for the following surgical procedures (broken down by the applicable CCSD code) between 1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020:
- a) Cataract with implantation of a spherical (non toric) Intraocular Lens;
  - b) Cataract with implantation of a toric intraocular lens; and
  - c) YAG capsulotomy.
- 8) Please provide the number of procedures (per eye) completed by any independent sector provider other than those listed above (Optegra, Spamedica, Newmedica, ACES & Optical Express) for the following surgical procedures (broken down by the applicable CCSD code) between 1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020:
- a) Cataract with implantation of a spherical (non toric) Intraocular Lens;
  - b) Cataract with implantation of a toric intraocular lens; and
  - c) YAG capsulotomy.

If this request is too wide or unclear, I would be grateful if you could contact me as I understand that under section 16 of the Act, you are required to advise and assist requesters.

I request that your responses are in an excel spreadsheet to assist in the data analysis, however I am happy to accept your responses however you are able to provide them. If you require more rows within the spreadsheet to complete the answers, please feel free to add them.